

No. 21-_____

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

MARK R. SMITH,
Petitioner,

v.

KATE BIEKER, CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER, SUPERIOR
COURT, COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA; AFSCME LOCAL
2700; ROB BONTA, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE
OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

W. JAMES YOUNG
Counsel of Record
c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO
WORK LEGAL DEFENSE
FOUNDATION, INC.
8001 Braddock Road,
Suite 600
Springfield, Virginia
22160
(703) 321-8510
wjy@nrtw.org
Attorney for Petitioner

October 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	ii
CORPORATE LISTING	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Legal Background	2
B. Facts	5
C. Proceedings Below	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	13
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with <i>Janus</i> and Decisions Governing Waivers of Constitutional Rights	16
A. <i>Janus</i> establishes the standards governing when governments and unions can constitutionally take union dues or fees from employees	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS-CONT.

	<i>Page</i>
B. Lower courts are defying <i>Janus</i> by substituting for the constitutional waiver standard a lesser standard rooted in contract analysis	21
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding Is Inconsistent with this Court’s Requirement that Constitutional Waivers Must be Knowing, Intelligent, and Voluntary	26
III. This Case Is Exceptionally Important to Millions of Public Employees Subject to Similar Restrictions	31
IV. This Case Is an Excellent Vehicle to Clarify <i>Janus</i> ’s Waiver Requirement in Recognition that the Sea Change in Striking Down Public Sector Forced-Unionism Requirements Allows Membership Coercively Obtained in Their Shadow to Be Terminated	37
CONCLUSION	39
APPENDICES	
A. Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (29 July 2021)	1a
B. Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California (13 June 2019)	4a
C. United States Const., amend. I	10a

TABLE OF CONTENTS-CONT.

	<i>Page</i>
D. United States Const., amend. XIV	11a
E. Trial Court Employment Protection and Governance Act, CAL. GOV'T. CODE § 71600 <i>et seq.</i> (West)	12a
F. CAL. GOV'T. CODE §§ 1157.3 & 1157.10 (West)	16a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n v. Miller</i> , 523 U.S. 866 (1998)	15
<i>Allen v. Ohio Civ. Serv. Emps. Ass’n AFSCME</i> , <i>Local 11</i> , No. 2:19-cv-3709, 2020 WL 1322051 (S.D. OHIO Mar. 20, 2020)	32
<i>Babb v. California Teachers Association</i> , 378 F.Supp.3d 857 (C.D. CAL. 2019)	9, 10
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 975 F.3d 940 (9TH CIR. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> 141 S.Ct. 2795 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bennett v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , 991 F.3d 724 (7TH CIR. 2021), <i>cert. filed</i> No. 20-1603 (18 May 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	11, 14
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991)	24, 25, 26
<i>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid</i> <i>Postsecondary Ed. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-CONT.

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Communications Workers of Am. v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988)	15
<i>Curtis Publ'g Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967)	3, 17, 27, 28, 30
<i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass'n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007)	15, 19, 20, 30
<i>Debont v. City of Poway</i> , 1998 WL 415844 (S.D.CAL. 14 April 1998) . . .	10
<i>D.H. Overmyer Co. v. Frick Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 174 (1972)	14, 27
<i>Dingle v. Stevenson</i> , 840 F.3d 171 (4TH CIR. 2016)	11
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981)	27
<i>Ellis v. Ry. Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	15
<i>Fischer v. Gov. New Jersey</i> , 842 Fed.Appx. 741 (3D CIR. 2021), <i>cert. filed</i> No. 20-1751 (14 June 2021) . . . <i>passim</i>	
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-CONT.

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014)	15, 18
<i>Hendrickson v. AFSCME Council 18</i> , 992 F.3d 950 (10TH CIR. 2021), <i>cert. filed</i> No. 20-1606 (18 May 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hoekman v. Educ. Minn.</i> , No. 18-cv-01686, 2021 WL 533683 (D. MINN. 17 Feb. 2021), appeal filed No. 21-1366 (8TH CIR. 2021)	32
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists Dist. Ten v. Allen</i> , 904 F.3d 490 (7TH CIR. 2018)	24
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	i, ii, 14, 17, 27
<i>Knox v. Service Employees Intern’l Union</i> , <i>Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	15, 17, 19, 20, 30
<i>Knox v. Service Employees Intern’l Union</i> , <i>Local 1000</i> , 628 F.3d 1115 (9TH CIR. 2010), <i>rev’d</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-CONT.

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991)	15
<i>Locke v. Karass</i> , 555 U.S. 207 (2009)	15
<i>McCahon v. Pennsylvania Turnpike Comm’n</i> , 491 F.Supp.2d 522 (M.D.PA. 2007)	10
<i>McGlone v. Bell</i> , 681 F.3d 718 (6TH CIR. 2012)	16
<i>Marquez v. Screen Actors Guild</i> , 525 U.S. 33 (1998)	15
<i>Maryland v. Shatzer</i> , 559 U.S. 98 (2010)	i
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	i, 14
<i>Padgett v. Wright</i> , 587 F.3d 983 (9TH CIR. 2020)	13
<i>Pattern Makers League v. NLRB</i> , 473 U.S. 95 (1984)	10
<i>Smith v. Bieker</i> , 854 Fed.Appx. 937 (Mem), 2021 WL 3214768 (9TH CIR. 2021)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-CONT.

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Smith v. Bieker</i> , 2019 WL 2476679 (N.D. CAL. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6TH CIR. 2019)	16
<i>Teachers Local No. 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	4, 15, 19, 20, 23
<i>Town of Newton v. Rumery</i> , 480 U.S. 386 (1987)	14, 27, 30
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	33
<i>Weyandt v. Pa. State Corr. Officers Ass’n</i> , No. 1:19-cv-1018, 2019 WL 5191103 (M.D. PA. 15 Oct. 2019)	32
<i>Woods v. Alaska State Emps. Ass’n</i> , 496 F.Supp.3d 1365 (D. ALASKA 2020)	32
 <i>Federal Constitutions, Statutes, & Rules</i>	
United States Constitution, amend. I	<i>passim</i>
amend. XIV	ii, 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-CONT.

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 141 <i>et seq.</i>	10
42 U.S.C. § 1983	17
Supreme Court Rules, Rule 13.1	2
Rule 29.4(b)	2
Rule 29.6	iii
FED. R. CIV. P. Rule 25(d)	iii
Rule 41(a)(1)(A)(ii)	iii
 <i>California Statutes</i>	
CAL. EDUC. CODE § 45060	9, 25
 CAL. GOVT. CODE	
§ 1157.3 (West)	2, 25, 26
§ 1157.10 (SB 866, § 9, eff. 7 June 2018)	2, 32, 37
§ 1157.12	25
 Trial Court Employment Protection and Governance Act, CAL. GOVT. CODE § 71600 <i>et seq.</i> (West)	
§ 71601	5
§ 71632.5	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-CONT.

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Other State Statutes</i>	
COLO. REV. STAT. § 24-50-1111(2)	25
CONN. PUBL. ACT CAL. GOV'T. NO. 21-25, §§ 1(a)(i-j)	25
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 19, § 1304	25, 33
HAW. REV. STAT. ANN. § 89-4(c)	25
5 ILL. COMP. STAT. § 315/6(f)	25, 33
15 ILL. COMP. STAT. § 5/11.1(a)	25
MASS. GENERAL LAWS ch.180 § 17A	25
NEV. REV. STAT. § 288.505(1)(b)	25
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 52:14-15.9e	25, 33
N.Y. CIV. SERV. LAW § 208(1)(b)	25
OR. REV. STAT. § 243.806(6)	25-26
WASH. REV. CODE § 41.80.100(d)25	26
<i>Other Authorities</i>	
A Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom, 2 <i>Papers</i> of <i>Thomas Jefferson</i> 545 (J. Boyd ed. 1950) . . .	34
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , No. 20-1120 (U.S. 18 Mar. 2021), Amicus Br. for the State of Alaska <i>et al.</i> . . .	17-18
<i>Decision on Request for General Statement of Policy</i> or <i>Guidance, Off. of Pers. Mgmt.</i> (Petitioner), 71 F.L.R.A. 571 (14 Feb. 2020)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-CONT.

	<i>Page</i>
Hirsch, Barry T. & David A. Macpherson, <i>Union Membership and Coverage Database from the Current Population Survey: Note</i> , 56 <i>Indus. & Labor Rels. Rev.</i> 349-54 (2003) (updated annually at unionstats.com); https://www.unionstats.com/_U_2020.htm	32-33
13 Williston on Contracts § 39:35 (4th ed.)	12
